WHITLEY COUNTY, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 99-01

AN ORDINANCE OF WHITLEY COUNTY, KENTUCKY
ASSIGNING REVENUES OF THE TRANSIENT ROOM TAX TO THE
WILLIAMSBURG-WHITLEY COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD, INC. FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF AN AIRPORT IN WHITLEY COUNTY
PURSUANT TO KRS 91A.390(2)

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Court of Whitley County finds that an airport located in the County would be useful in the attraction and promotion of tourist and convention business; and,

WHEREAS, the KRS 91A.390(2) provides that Transient Room Tax revenues may be used to finance the cost of acquisition, construction, operation and maintenance of facilities useful in the attraction of tourist and convention business; and,

WHEREAS, the Williamsburg-Whitley County Airport Board, Inc. has agreed to administer the Transient Tax Revenue in accordance with KRS Chapter 91A; and,

WHEREAS, the Transient Room Tax revenues are not large enough to justify retaining any portion of the revenues for administration by a Tourist and Convention Commission.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE FISCAL COURT OF COUNTY OF WHITLEY, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY:

<u>Section One</u>: Pursuant to KRS 91A.390(2), Whitley County does hereby assign all of its Transient Room Tax revenues, past and future, to the Williamsburg-Whitley County Airport Board, Inc. for the purpose of financing the cost of acquisition, construction, operation and maintenance of an airport in Whitley County.

Section Two: The Williamsburg-Whitley County Airport Board, Inc. shall provide a detailed accounting of the revenues on an annual basis, with the first accounting in January, 2000.

Section Three: The County Clerk shall publish this Ordinance by summary pursuant to KRS Chapter 424 and all other applicable law.

Section Four: All articles and sections of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

First Reading: Jeburny 11,1999

Second Reading: Mach 11, 1999

MICHAEL PATRICK, COUNTY JUDGE EXECUTIVE

ATTEST:

TOM RAINS, COUNTY CLERK

Airboard.ord